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PROPOSAL:  Replacement roof and alterations to allow rooms in loft space, 
two storey rear extension and enlargement of raised terrace. 

  
APPLICANT: Neil Harvey and Helen Swain (Member of Staff) 
  
AGENT: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: Extension of time 27 October 2021  
  
CASE OFFICER: Tim Bloomfield 
  
NOTATION: Within Development Limits (Saffron Walden) 
________________________________________________________________________
__ 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION: Approve with Conditions 
 

1.2 CONDITIONS: 
  
1.2.1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

  
1.2.2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as set out in the Schedule. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to the nature of the development hereby 
permitted, to ensure development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
application details, to ensure that the development is carried out with the minimum 
harm to the local environment, in accordance with the Policies of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) as shown in the Schedule of Policies.   

  
1.2.3 Prior to any works commencing, details of the following external finishes 

(including samples and/or photographs as appropriate) must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority: 
 
- Walls 
- Roof 
- Windows 
- Doors 
 
The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area, in accordance 
with Policy S3 and Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

  
1.2.4 The [first floor bathroom window the rear elevation of the dwelling hereby 

permitted] must be glazed with obscure glass prior to occupation of the dwelling 



and thereafter retained. The window must be non-opening unless the parts which 
can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the 
window is installed. 
 
REASON: To prevent a harmful lack of privacy for the occupants of the 
neighbouring property, in accordance with Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local 
Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
  
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE: 
  
2.1 The site comprises a detached bungalow on a medium sized plot within an 

established residential area. Victoria Gardens is a small cul-de-sac of approx. 14 
houses off Victoria Avenue. The character of the surrounding area is a mix of 1 and 
2 storey dwellings of varied sizes and designs. 

  
2.2 PROPOSAL: 
  
2.3 Planning permission is sought for a replacement roof and alterations to allow rooms 

in loft space, two storey rear extension and enlargement of raised terrace. 
  
3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
  
3.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017. 

  
4. APPLICANTS CASE: 
  
4.1 The application includes the following documents: 

 
• Application Form 

• Floorplans and Elevations 

• Supporting Statement 

• Amended plans and supporting documents - 7/9/21 

 
  
5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  
5.1 There is no relevant recorded planning history for the site.  
  
  
6. CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
 
6.1 

 
Saffron Walden Town Council – No Objection  
 
The application was not consulted to any statutory or non-statutory authorities.  

  
7. REPRESENTATIONS 

 
Neighbours were notified of the application by letter. The following  objections to 
the application have been received;   



 

 loss of amenity due to overlooking,  

 loss of light and loss of privacy compounded by differences in ground 
levels.  

 Concerns have also been raised to the excessive height and bulk of the 
design and the overbearing impact of the proposed roof extensions due to 
the increased height in order to provide first floor accommodation.  

  
8. POLICIES 
  
  
8.1 National Policies 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 

  
8.2 Uttlesford District Local Plan 2005 

 
Relevant development plan policies and material considerations: 
 
Uttlesford Local Plan (2005):  
 

 GEN2 – Design  

 H8 – Home Extensions 

 S1 – Development Limits for the Main Urban Areas 

 GEN4 – Good Neighbourliness  

 GEN5 – Light Pollution 

 GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards 
 
 

8.3 Supplementary Planning Document/Guidance 
 

8.4  SPD – Home Extensions (2005) 

 Essex Design Guide  
 

9 CONSIDERATION AND ASSESSMENT: 
  
9.1 The issues to consider in the determination of this application are: 
  
A The principle of the development of this site for residential (ULP Policy S1 

and the NPPF) 
B Design, Character and Appearance (S1, GEN2, NPPF) 
  
C Neighbouring Amenity (GEN2, GEN4 NPPF) 
  
D Parking (GEN8, Uttlesford Local Parking Standards, Essex County) 
  
9.2 Policy S1 states that development compatible with the settlement’s character will 

be permitted within these boundaries.  Policy GEN2, amongst other criteria, 
requires that development is compatible with the scale, form, layout, appearance 
and materials of surrounding buildings.  Policy H8 states that extensions will be 
permitted if the following criteria apply: 
 

a) Their scale, design and external materials respect those of the original 
building; 



 
b) There would be no material overlooking or overshadowing of nearby 

properties; 
 

c) Development would not have an overbearing impact on neighbouring 
properties. 

 
Supplementary Planning Document – Home Extensions states that extensions 
should not be higher or larger than the original house and furthermore, where the 
house has been extended a number of times it may reach a point where new 
extensions will exceed what is reasonable. 

  
9.3 The proposal relates to a replacement roof and alterations to the existing bungalow 

to create 4 bedrooms and 3 bathrooms in the roofspace with a two storey rear 
extension and enlargement of the rear raised terrace. The proposals involve an 
increase in the height of the existing hipped roof by approx. 1m to provide a first 
floor and no objections are raised in principle or in the context of the design and 
character of the surrounding development. Many of the adjacent properties are 2 
storey or chalet-style designs with rooms in the roof and there are many examples 
of 2 storey dwellings in the wider surrounding area.   

  
9.4 In order to provide a first floor with sufficient headroom it is necessary to raise the 

height of the roof by approx. 1m.  The addition of a first floor to a single storey 
dwelling may be acceptable in principle, having regard to the impact on the 
character of the surrounding area.  In this case the main concern is the impact on 
the amenities of the adjoining properties in terms of overlooking and loss of privacy. 

  
9.5 Although the distance between No.4 and the single storey dwellings to the rear, 

Capricorn and Robblyns, is approx. 25m the rear garden slopes down and the 
application site is at a higher level than the single storey dwellings at the rear. In 
addition, the properties at the rear have relatively small rear gardens. The existing 
rear boundary fence and general lack of existing screening would not satisfactorily 
mitigate the potential loss of amenity to the surrounding properties. 

  
9.6 It is also proposed to extend the existing raised terrace into the rear garden by 

approximately 1m. As No.4 is at a higher level than the single storey dwellings at 
the rear the extended terrace will have a greater impact than if the ground levels 
were the same. However it is considered that the impact would not be significant 
given the existence of the existing terrace and the relatively small increase in its 
size.  Therefore the proposed development is acceptable in this respect. 

  
 Design 
  
9.7 The existing bungalow dates from the mid-1950’s and there is no record of any 

previous extensions.  It is of modest size and the existing accommodation 
comprises three bedrooms with separate kitchen and dining room, shower room 
and WC.  The design incorporates a fully hipped roof, brick elevations and integral 
garage. 

  
9.8 The bungalow occupies a medium size plot set back from Victoria Gardens and is 

situated between two detached properties - Nos. 3 and 6, Victoria Gardens - both 
of which have first floor accommodation. In order to create additional headroom to 
provide rooms in the roof space it is proposed to increase the height of the existing 
roof by approx. 1 metre. 

  



9.9 The character of the surrounding area is a mix of 2 storey and 1.5 storey dwellings 
situated on medium sized plots set back from the road frontage. Although there are 
other single storey dwellings in the surrounding area, notably to the rear of the 
application site, the prevailing character of the surrounding area is predominantly 2 
storey dwellings of various designs. 

  
9.10 The distance between Nos.4 and 3 is 5.4m at the front reducing to 4.7m at the rear. 

The distance between No. 6 and No.4 is 5.7m at the front reducing to 4m at the 
rear. No. 6 also has a raised terrace at the rear, but No. 3 is at a lower level and 
has a patio/sitting out area between the flank wall and the side boundary with No.4 

  
9.11 No objections are raised to the proposed design of the front elevation which 

incorporates a small dormer and rooflight which complements the adjoining 
properties in terms of scale and design and is generally compatible with the street 
scene. The proposed ridge height is similar to No 3 and there is a reasonable gap 
on each side.  The proposed hipped roof will assist in minimising the visual impact 
on the street scene. The north elevation facing No 6 will be closer to the side 
boundary and has a greater mass of roof at first floor level but the overall impact on 
the amenities of the surrounding area is generally considered to be acceptable. 

  
9.12 The proposed design will increase the overall height of the dwelling in relation to 

No. 3, which is situated at a lower level. Although the separation between the 
properties would not change the difference in levels would be likely to increase the 
impact on the amenities of No.3, in particular the use of the patio area between the 
flank wall and the side boundary. 

  
9.13 The applicant maintains that the additions will improve the appearance of the 

property which at present is out of character with the other properties in the area.  
In terms of materials it is proposed to use natural slate and light coloured rendered 
walls.  The proposal involves changing the existing brick finish to painted render. It 
is proposed to use natural slate for the roof in place of concrete tiles which would 
reflect the materials used in Victoria Gardens. 

  
9.14 The applicant maintains that the proposed increase in the height of the roof reflects 

the mixed character of the surrounding development in Victoria Gardens. The 
properties on either side are either 2 storey or 1.5 storey houses with 
accommodation at first floor level and the existing bungalow could be regarded as 
being out of character with its immediate neighbours.  The proposed ridge height is 
comparable with No. 3 but slightly higher than the ridge height of No. 6. In addition 
there are large gaps between the properties - 5.4m between No. 3 and No. 4 and a 
similar gap distance between No. 4 and No. 6.  

  
 Residential Amenities 
  
9.15 Representations have been received from a number of local residents who would 

be most directly affected by the proposed development, in particular Nos 3 and 6 
Victoria Gardens and the adjoining properties at the rear, Capricorn and Robblyns.   

  
9.16 The proposals involve the addition of first floor windows to the proposed bedrooms 

and bathroom on the rear elevation. The distance between these windows and the 
3 single storey dwellings at the rear is more than 25m. It is acknowledged that the 
proposed first floor windows in the rear elevation where there are no windows at 
present will result in some additional overlooking compared with the current 
situation. However it is argued that the development complies with the relevant 
guidance in the Essex Design Guide. No. 3 has first floor windows at the rear and 



permission was granted in 2003 at No. 6 for an extension including first floor 
windows at the rear. 

  
9.17 The design has been amended to address the concerns raised by local residents 

in an effort to reduce the impact on the adjoining properties. The revisions include 
moving the position of the first floor rear gable walls to line through with the existing 
rear wall, reducing the size of the first floor bedroom windows, adding high level 
rooflights on the internal slopes of the bedroom roofs and lowering the eaves and 
ridge height of the rear gables. 

  
9.18 The applicant has made the following additional points regarding the impact on 

residential amenities: 
 
"1) The position of the rear bedroom windows are the same as would be 
allowed under permitted development. 
 
2) Any overlooking can easily be solved by appropriate planting on either side 
of the boundaries with Capricorn and Robblyns. The photos taken from the ladder 
show that the properties are already well screened. 
 
3) The Applicant also wants privacy so is planning to plant suitable trees and 
hedges to protect their own privacy. A landscaping condition may be appropriate  
 
4) We have produced a site plan showing the floor plan of Capricorn from a 
previous application where we were the Architects and it can be seen that their 
main private garden area is on the south side which is well screened on all sides. It 
can be seen from the high level photographs that there are no overlooking issues 
into this area of garden.  
 
5) This garden area is adjacent to the boundary of No. 6 and not the application 
site. 
 
6) As you know the distances between the properties at the rear are in excess 
of 25m in accordance with the Essex Design guidance." 
 

  
9.19 With regard to daylight and sunlight a solar study drawing has been submitted 

demonstrating only a minor increase in shadow length across No. 3 when 
comparing the existing situation with the proposed. It is claimed that there would be 
no overshadowing in the summer during the afternoons and the shadow line does 
not extend to the rear of No. 3. 

  
9.20 Due to the orientation and the space between the properties, it is claimed that there 

will be no reduction in daylight to No. 3 and No. 6. The proposals satisfy the 45 
degree rule in the supplementary planning document for home extensions. 

  
 
 

 Comparison with permitted development 
9.21 It is relevant to consider how the dwelling could be extended under permitted 

development rights without requiring planning permission. The property has not 
previously been extended and therefore has full permitted development rights. 

  
9.22 The fallback position is that under Class B of the GPDO it would be possible to 

extend the existing hipped roof without planning permission by increasing the height 



of the side walls to the ridge to create a gable. This could potentially involve a more 
bulky and less attractive form of development which would have a greater impact 
on the neighbouring properties than proposed in the current application. It would 
also be possible to add a large dormer extension to the rear roof slope including 
first floor windows at the rear without the need for permission. 
 

 Parking 
9.23  

Policy GEN8 of the Local Plan states that development will not be permitted 
unless the number, design and layout of vehicle parking places proposed is 
appropriate for the location as set out in the Supplementary Planning guidance 
‘Vehicle Parking Standards’. 
 
The adopted Council parking standards recommended at least 2 vehicle spaces for 
dwellings consisting of two or three bedroom dwellings and three spaces for a four 
or more bedroom dwelling house along with additional visitor parking. The 
proposals would result in 4 bedrooms in total. There is sufficient space on the hard 
standing area towards the front of the dwelling for three off street parking spaces.  

  
  
10. EQUALITIES 
  
10.1 The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 

protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the 
Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the 
exercise of its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful 
of this duty inter alia when determining all planning applications. In particular, the 
Committee must pay due regard to the need to: (1) eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the 
Act; (2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and (3) foster good 
relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

  
11. CONCLUSION 
  
 The existing bungalow is situated in an area of mixed character where there is a 

variety of house types including 2 storey, 1.5 storey and single storey dwellings. 
Whilst there may be no objections in principle to the proposed extensions to 
provide a first floor it is necessary to take account of the impact of the 
development on the character and appearance of the area and the residential 
amenities of adjoining properties, in particular the raising of the roof height. 
Objections have been received to the proposals from local residents and the 
applicant has addressed these concerns.  

 
The applicant maintains that the proposals will improve the appearance of the 
house without detriment to the amenity of the neighbouring properties. Amended 
plans have been submitted to reduce the impact on amenity and having regard to 
the relevant policies and guidance (GEN2, H8, EDG) and what could be carried 
out as permitted development, it is concluded that the revised proposals are 
acceptable. 
 

  
          


